Section
Number

261.3(a)

261.3(h)

261.3(c)

261.4(a)

261.4(b)

261.4(c)

261.4(d)

261.5(a)
261.5(b)
261.5(c)
261.5(d)
261.5(¢)

261.5()

261.6(a)
261.6(h)

261.6(c)

U. S. FOREST SERVICE, USDA

Offense

Interfering with Forest Officer in performance of duties

Giving false or fictitious report or information to
Forest Officer

Intentionally interfering with any Forest Service
volunteer, enrollee or employee in performance
of duties

Engaging in fighting

Offensive, derisive or annoying communication
directed to others

Inciting or producing imminent lawless actions

Causing unreasonably loud noise, annoyance
or alarm

Careless use of ignition sources

Firing tracer bullets or other incendiary ammunition
Causing trees, brush or grass to burn

Leaving a fire without extinguishing it

Allowing a fire to escape

Not removing flammable material from around
campfire

Cutting trees not authorized by permit
Cutting trees under permit before they are marked

Removing forest products before being measured

Collateral
Amount

$250.00

$150.00

$250.00

$200.00

$150.00

$250.00

$100.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00

$250.00

$100.00
$250.00
$250.00

$250.00



Section
Number

261.6(d)
261.6(e)
261.6(f)
261.6(g)

261.6(h)

261.6(i)
261.7(a)
261.7(b)
261.7(c)
261.7(d)

261.8(a)

261.8(b)

261.8(c)

261.8(d)

261.8(e)

Section
Number

Offense

Improper marking of trees

Removing unidentified timber or products
Selling timber or forest products
Violating any timber export

Removing any timber or forest product except
as authorized

Violation of Forest Resources Act
Unauthorized livestock

Not removing unauthorized livestock
Failure to re-close gate

Injuring or releasing impounded livestock

Hunting, fishing, trapping or catching wild
animals, birds or fish illegally:

Fishing, hunting, or trapping without a license or permit
Exceeding the bag/creel limit:
First animal, bird, or fish
Each additional
Hunting over bait or illegal baiting
Night hunting
Possession or killing wild animal or bird during closed season
Violation of hunting and fishing regulations not set forth
specifically herein

Possessing firearm to destroy animal life

Possessing equipment used to illegally
hunt, fish or trap

Possessing dog not on leash during closed season
Interfering with animal or plant life into or

out of cave

Offense

Collateral
Amount

$250.00
$250.00
$250.00

$250.00

$250.00
$250.00
$100.00
$100.00
$50.00

$200.00

$100.00
$150.00
$50.00
$200.00
$250.00
$500.00
$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$100.00

$150.00

Collateral
Amount



261.9(a)
261.9(b)
261.9(c)
261.9(d)
261.9(e)
261.9(f)
261.9(g)
261.9(h)
261.9(i)
261.9(j)
261.10(a)

261.10(b)

261.10(c)

261.10(d)

261.10(e)
261.10(f)

261.10(g)

261.10(h)

Damaging any natural feature or property
Removing any natural feature or property
Damaging endangered/threatened species
Removing endangered/threatened species
Entry into closed structures/areas

Improper use of pesticide

Disturbing historic or archeological sites
Removing historic or archeological sites
Removing fossils without permit
Damaging/removing any cave resource without permit
Constructing a road or structure without permit

Unauthorized use of Forest Service land
for residential purposes

Selling without permit

Discharging firearm within 150 yards
of recreation area

Abandoning any personal property
Placing vehicle or object in manner to be a hazard

Commercial distribution of printed material
without authorization

Interfering with NFS activities by distribution
of printed materials; misrepresentation of source
or cost of material

$150.00
$150.00
$250.00
$250.00
$100.00
$100.00
$250.00
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory

$250.00

Mandatory

$50.00

$250.00
$100.00

$50.00

$50.00

$100.00



Section
Number

261.10(i)
261.10(j)
261.10(k)
261.10(1)
261.10(m)
261.10(n)
261.10(0)

261.11(a)

261.11(b)
251.11(c)
261.11(d)
261.11(e)

261.12(a)

261.12(b)
261.12(c)
251.12(d)

261.13

261.14

261.15(a)

Offense

Using device which produces noise to disturb others

Operating a P. A. System without permit

Use of facilities without authorization

Violating conditions of special-use authorization
Failing to stop vehicle as directed

Failing to pay special use fees

Discharging fireworks, explosives in a cave

Depositing in any toilet a substance
to interfere with its operation

Leaving refuse in unsanitary condition
Polluting a stream with any substance

Failing to dispose of all garbage

Dumping personal garbage in refuse containers

Violating load, weight, height, length
regulations of state law

Failure to weigh vehicle at Forest Service station
Damaging a road or trail
Blocking a road, trail, or gate

Unauthorized use of motor vehicle on
Forest Service lands

Unauthorized use of over-snow vehicles
on Forest Service lands

Operating vehicle off road without valid license

Collateral
Amount

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$250.00
$100.00

$100.00

$150.00
$150.00
$250.00
$100.00

$150.00

$50.00
$50.00
$100.00

$50.00

$150.00

$150.00

$100.00



Section
Number

261.15(b)

261.15(c)

261.15(d)
261.15(e)
261.15(f)
261.15(g)

261.15(h)

261.15(i)

261.16(a)
261.16(b)

261.16(c)

261.16(d)
261.16(¢)
261.16(f)
261.16(g)
261.16(i)
261.16(j)

261.16(K)

Offense

Operating vehicle off road without
operable braking system

Use of vehicle without headlights %2 hour after
sunset to ¥2 hour before sunrise off road

Violation of noise law

Driving under the influence

Creating excessive smoke

Reckless operation of vehicle - off road

Operating vehicle in a manner that disturbs
land and other resources

Operating vehicle off-road in violation
of state law

Occupying site for other than recreational purpose
Building fire outside fire ring

Cleaning or washing anything at a hydrant
not provided for that purpose

Discharging fireworks

Occupying day-use areas between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.
Failure to remove camping equipment

Using camping equipment except in place designated
Leaving unattended camp for 24 hours

Unleashed animals

Animals in swimming area

Collateral
Amount

$50.00

$50.00
$100.00
Mandatory
$50.00

$100.00

$150.00

$50.00
$50.00

$50.00

$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$50.00



Section
Number

261.16(1)
261.16(m)

261.16(n)

261.16(0)

261.16(p)
261.17

261.18()

261.18(b)

261.18(c)

261.19
261.20

261.21(a)
261.21(b)
261.22(a)
261.22(b)
261.23(a)
261.23(b)
261.23(c)

261.23(d)

Offense
Unauthorized pack, saddle, or draft animal
Parking in non-designated area

Operating bicycle, motorbike, or motorcycle
on non-designated trail

Operating motorbike, motorcycle, or other
vehicle except to enter or leave the site

Unlawful depositing of body waste
Failure to pay fees

Possessing or using motor vehicle, motorboat,
or motorized equipment in wilderness area

Possessing or using hang glider or bicycle in
wilderness area

Landing of aircraft or dropping material
in wilderness area

No application

No application

Landing aircraft/use or motorboat in primitive area
Using motorized equipment in primitive area
Manufacture/reproduction of Smoky Bear logo
Manufacture/reproduction of Woodsy Owl logo
No application

No application

No application

No application

Collateral
Amount

$50.00

$ 15.00

$100.00

$50.00
$100.00

$50.00

$250.00

$100.00

$250.00

$250.00
$250.00
Mandatory

Mandatory

For more detailed information relating to violations under 36 C.F.R. 261.52 through 261.58 (listed below),



see Forest Service Supervisor’s orders that are authorized under 36 C.F.R., Chapter II, Section 261.50.
(Those orders are not included here.)

Section
Number

261.52(all)

261.53(a)

261.53(b)
261.53(c)
261.53(d)

261.53(e)

261.53(f)

261.54(a)

261.54(b)

Offense

Fire

Special Closures
36 CRF 261.53

Entering closed area for the protection of threatened,
endangered, rare, etc., plants and animals

Entering special biological communities
Entering areas of historical, archeological interest
Entering scientific or investigation areas

Entering area closed for public health or safety, or
for the protection of property

Possession of a controlled substance:
Marijuana - less than 1 oz.
Marijuana - more than 1 oz.
Possession of marijuana, 2" offense
Possession of Scheduled 11, 111, IV, or V controlled substance
Possession of Scheduled I controlled substances except marijuana,
synthetic cannabinoids, and synthetic stimulants
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia—18 USC 13
Possession of synthetic cannabinoids and synthetic stimulants 1* offense
Possession of synthetic cannabinoids and synthetic stimulants 2" offense

Entering area closed for the protection of property
National Forest System Roads
36 CFR 261.54
Using any type of vehicle prohibited by the order

Use by any type traffic prohibited by this order

Collateral
Amount

$100.00

$250.00
$150.00
$150.00

$150.00

$100.00

$100.00
$350.00
Mandatory
$350.00
Mandatory

$100.00
$350.00
Mandatory

$100.00

$150.00

$150.00



Section
Number

261.54(c)

261.54(d)

261.54(e)

261.54(f)

261.55

261.56

Offense
Using road for commercial hauling without a permit

Violation of speed, load, weight, height, length, width,
or other limitations specified by order:

Operating a motor vehicle in violation of state law, no tag,
improper registration, no valid driver’s license, improper
safety equipment, no helmet, or state law not set forth
specifically herein

Operating a motor vehicle while driver’s license is
suspended or revoked

DUI
Speeding:

Speeding 1-10 MPH over posted limit

Speeding 11-20 MPH over posted limit

Speeding 20-29 MPH over posted limit

Speeding 30 MPH and over posted limit
Failure to maintain insurance on motor vehicle
Failure to use seatbelts
Being on a closed road
Reckless or careless driving

National Forest System Trails
36 CFR 261.55
Forest development trails (a)-(e)
Use of Vehicles off National Forest System roads

36 CFR 261.56

Violation of orders for off-road vehicles

Collateral
Amount

$150.00

$100.00

Mandatory
Mandatory
$50.00
$100.00
$150.00
Mandatory
$100.00
$50.00
$100.00

$150.00

$100.00

$100.00



Section
Number

261.57

261.58(a)
261.58(b)

261.58(c)

261.58(d)
261.58(¢)
261.58(f)

261.58(q)

261.58(h)
261.58(i)
261.58(j)
261.58(K)
261.58()
261.58(m)
261.58(n)

261.58(0)

Offense
National Forest Wilderness

36 CFR 261.57

National Forest Wilderness (a)-(h)
Occupancy and Use

36 CFR 261.58
Camping for period longer than posted
Entering or using closed site

Entering or remaining in campground during
established night periods

Using prohibited equipment
Camping violations
More people in site than allowed by order

Parking or leaving a vehicle in violation of
parking instructions

Parking in another’s parking area

Parking more than two vehicles in campsite

Being publicly nude

Being in a closed body of water

Being in the area after sundown or before sunrise when posted
Discharging firearm, air-rifle, or gas gun

Possessing or operating a motor boat or jet ski

Water skiing

Collateral
Amount

$100.00

$100.00

$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$50.00

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$100.00

$50.00



Section
Number

261.58(p)
261.58(q)
261.58®)
261.58(s)
261.58(t)
261.58(u)
261.58(v)

261.58(w)

261.58(X)

261.58(y)

261.58(2)

261.58(aa)

261.58(bb)

261.58(cc)

261.58(dd)

261.58(ee)

Offense

Storing or leaving boat or raft

Operating watercraft in excess of posted limits
Launching boats at unauthorized areas

Possessing or transporting birds or animals
Possessing or transporting any part of tree or plant
Being in the area between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.
Hunting or fishing

Possessing or transporting any device capable of
propelling a watercraft through the water

Using wheel, roller or other mechanical device to
transport watercraft over land

Landing of aircraft or dropping material or persons
from aircraft

Entering or being on lands or waters within the boundaries
of a component of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System

Riding horse in violation of posted instructions
Possession of alcoholic beverages
Under the age of 18

Age 18 or over

Possessing or storing any food or refuse, unless it is:
A. stored properly in a “bear-resistant container,” or

B. being eaten, being prepared for eating, or being transported, or

C. disposed of in a provided bear-resistant trash receptacle
reserved

Depositing any body waste in caves except in
receptacles provided for that purpose

10

Collateral
Amount

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$250.00
$50.00

$200.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

Mandatory
$100.00

$50.00

$100.00



