U. S. FOREST SERVICE, USDA

Section Number	<u>Offense</u>	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.3(a)	Interfering with Forest Officer in performance of duties	\$250.00
261.3(b)	Giving false or fictitious report or information to Forest Officer	\$150.00
261.3(c)	Intentionally interfering with any Forest Service volunteer, enrollee or employee in performance of duties	\$250.00
261.4(a)	Engaging in fighting	\$200.00
261.4(b)	Offensive, derisive or annoying communication directed to others	\$150.00
261.4(c)	Inciting or producing imminent lawless actions	\$250.00
261.4(d)	Causing unreasonably loud noise, annoyance or alarm	\$100.00
261.5(a)	Careless use of ignition sources	\$250.00
261.5(b)	Firing tracer bullets or other incendiary ammunition	\$250.00
261.5(c)	Causing trees, brush or grass to burn	\$250.00
261.5(d)	Leaving a fire without extinguishing it	\$250.00
261.5(e)	Allowing a fire to escape	\$250.00
261.5(f)	Not removing flammable material from around campfire	\$100.00
261.6(a)	Cutting trees not authorized by permit	\$250.00
261.6(b)	Cutting trees under permit before they are marked	\$250.00
261.6(c)	Removing forest products before being measured	\$250.00

Section <u>Number</u>	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.6(d)	Improper marking of trees	\$250.00
261.6(e)	Removing unidentified timber or products	\$250.00
261.6(f)	Selling timber or forest products	\$250.00
261.6(g)	Violating any timber export	\$250.00
261.6(h)	Removing any timber or forest product except as authorized	\$250.00
261.6(i)	Violation of Forest Resources Act	\$250.00
261.7(a)	Unauthorized livestock	\$100.00
261.7(b)	Not removing unauthorized livestock	\$100.00
261.7(c)	Failure to re-close gate	\$ 50.00
261.7(d)	Injuring or releasing impounded livestock	\$200.00
261.8(a)	Hunting, fishing, trapping or catching wild animals, birds or fish illegally:	
	Fishing, hunting, or trapping without a license or permit Exceeding the bag/creel limit:	\$100.00
	First animal, bird, or fish	\$150.00
	Each additional	\$ 50.00
	Hunting over bait or illegal baiting	\$200.00
	Night hunting	\$250.00
	Possession or killing wild animal or bird during closed season Violation of hunting and fishing regulations not set forth	\$500.00
	specifically herein	\$200.00
261.8(b)	Possessing firearm to destroy animal life	\$200.00
261.8(c)	Possessing equipment used to illegally	
20110(0)	hunt, fish or trap	\$200.00
261.8(d)	Possessing dog not on leash during closed season	\$100.00
261.8(e)	Interfering with animal or plant life into or out of cave	\$150.00
Section <u>Number</u>	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>

261.9(a)	Damaging any natural feature or property	\$150.00
261.9(b)	Removing any natural feature or property	\$150.00
261.9(c)	Damaging endangered/threatened species	\$250.00
261.9(d)	Removing endangered/threatened species	\$250.00
261.9(e)	Entry into closed structures/areas	\$100.00
261.9(f)	Improper use of pesticide	\$100.00
261.9(g)	Disturbing historic or archeological sites	\$250.00
261.9(h)	Removing historic or archeological sites	Mandatory
261.9(i)	Removing fossils without permit	Mandatory
261.9(j)	Damaging/removing any cave resource without permit	Mandatory
261.10(a)	Constructing a road or structure without permit	\$250.00
261.10(b)	Unauthorized use of Forest Service land for residential purposes	Mandatory
261.10(c)	Selling without permit	\$ 50.00
261.10(d)	Discharging firearm within 150 yards of recreation area	\$250.00
261.10(e)	Abandoning any personal property	\$100.00
261.10(f)	Placing vehicle or object in manner to be a hazard	\$ 50.00
261.10(g)	Commercial distribution of printed material without authorization	\$ 50.00
261.10(h)	Interfering with NFS activities by distribution of printed materials; misrepresentation of source or cost of material	\$100.00

Section Number	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.10(i)	Using device which produces noise to disturb others	\$100.00
261.10(j)	Operating a P. A. System without permit	\$100.00
261.10(k)	Use of facilities without authorization	\$100.00
261.10(l)	Violating conditions of special-use authorization	\$100.00
261.10(m)	Failing to stop vehicle as directed	\$250.00
261.10(n)	Failing to pay special use fees	\$100.00
261.10(o)	Discharging fireworks, explosives in a cave	\$100.00
261.11(a)	Depositing in any toilet a substance to interfere with its operation	\$150.00
261.11(b)	Leaving refuse in unsanitary condition	\$150.00
251.11(c)	Polluting a stream with any substance	\$250.00
261.11(d)	Failing to dispose of all garbage	\$100.00
261.11(e)	Dumping personal garbage in refuse containers	\$150.00
261.12(a)	Violating load, weight, height, length regulations of state law	\$ 50.00
261.12(b)	Failure to weigh vehicle at Forest Service station	\$ 50.00
261.12(c)	Damaging a road or trail	\$100.00
251.12(d)	Blocking a road, trail, or gate	\$ 50.00
261.13	Unauthorized use of motor vehicle on Forest Service lands	\$150.00
261.14	Unauthorized use of over-snow vehicles on Forest Service lands	\$150.00
261.15(a)	Operating vehicle off road without valid license	\$100.00

Section <u>Number</u>	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.15(b)	Operating vehicle off road without operable braking system	\$ 50.00
261.15(c)	Use of vehicle without headlights ¹ / ₂ hour after sunset to ¹ / ₂ hour before sunrise off road	\$ 50.00
261.15(d)	Violation of noise law	\$100.00
261.15(e)	Driving under the influence	Mandatory
261.15(f)	Creating excessive smoke	\$ 50.00
261.15(g)	Reckless operation of vehicle - off road	\$100.00
261.15(h)	Operating vehicle in a manner that disturbs land and other resources	\$150.00
261.15(i)	Operating vehicle off-road in violation of state law	\$ 50.00
261.16(a)	Occupying site for other than recreational purpose	\$ 50.00
261.16(b)	Building fire outside fire ring	\$ 50.00
261.16(c)	Cleaning or washing anything at a hydrant not provided for that purpose	\$ 50.00
261.16(d)	Discharging fireworks	\$100.00
261.16(e)	Occupying day-use areas between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.	\$ 50.00
261.16(f)	Failure to remove camping equipment	\$ 50.00
261.16(g)	Using camping equipment except in place designated	\$ 50.00
261.16(i)	Leaving unattended camp for 24 hours	\$ 50.00
261.16(j)	Unleashed animals	\$ 50.00
261.16(k)	Animals in swimming area	\$ 50.00

Section Number	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.16(l)	Unauthorized pack, saddle, or draft animal	\$ 50.00
261.16(m)	Parking in non-designated area	\$ 15.00
261.16(n)	Operating bicycle, motorbike, or motorcycle on non-designated trail	\$100.00
261.16(o)	Operating motorbike, motorcycle, or other vehicle except to enter or leave the site	\$ 50.00
261.16(p)	Unlawful depositing of body waste	\$100.00
261.17	Failure to pay fees	\$ 50.00
261.18(a)	Possessing or using motor vehicle, motorboat, or motorized equipment in wilderness area	\$250.00
261.18(b)	Possessing or using hang glider or bicycle in wilderness area	\$100.00
261.18(c)	Landing of aircraft or dropping material in wilderness area	\$250.00
261.19	No application	
261.20	No application	
261.21(a)	Landing aircraft/use or motorboat in primitive area	\$250.00
261.21(b)	Using motorized equipment in primitive area	\$250.00
261.22(a)	Manufacture/reproduction of Smoky Bear logo	Mandatory
261.22(b)	Manufacture/reproduction of Woodsy Owl logo	Mandatory
261.23(a)	No application	
261.23(b)	No application	
261.23(c)	No application	
261.23(d)	No application	

For more detailed information relating to violations under 36 C.F.R. 261.52 through 261.58 (listed below),

see Forest Service Supervisor's orders that are authorized under 36 C.F.R., Chapter II, Section 261.50. (Those orders are not included here.)

Section <u>Number</u>	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.52(all)	Fire	\$100.00

Special Closures 36 CRF 261.53

261.53(a)	Entering closed area for the protection of threatened, endangered, rare, etc., plants and animals	\$250.00		
261.53(b)	Entering special biological communities	\$150.00		
261.53(c)	Entering areas of historical, archeological interest	\$150.00		
261.53(d)	Entering scientific or investigation areas	\$150.00		
261.53(e)	Entering area closed for public health or safety, or for the protection of property	\$100.00		
	Possession of a controlled substance: Marijuana - less than 1 oz. Marijuana - more than 1 oz. Possession of marijuana, 2 nd offense Possession of Scheduled II, III, IV, or V controlled substance Possession of Scheduled I controlled substances except marijuana, synthetic cannabinoids, and synthetic stimulants Possession of Drug Paraphernalia–18 USC 13 Possession of synthetic cannabinoids and synthetic stimulants 1 st offense Possession of synthetic cannabinoids and synthetic stimulants 2 nd offense	\$100.00 \$350.00 Mandatory \$350.00 Mandatory \$100.00 \$350.00 Mandatory		
261.53(f)	Entering area closed for the protection of property	\$100.00		
	National Forest System Roads 36 CFR 261.54			
261.54(a)	Using any type of vehicle prohibited by the order	\$150.00		

261.54(b)	Use by any type traffic prohibited by this order	\$150.00
201.0 1(0)	ese sy any type duffie promoted by this order	φ150.00

Section <u>Number</u>	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.54(c)	Using road for commercial hauling without a permit	\$150.00
261.54(d)	Violation of speed, load, weight, height, length, width, or other limitations specified by order:	
	Operating a motor vehicle in violation of state law, no tag, improper registration, no valid driver's license, improper safety equipment, no helmet, or state law not set forth specifically herein	\$100.00
	Operating a motor vehicle while driver's license is suspended or revoked	Mandatory
	DUI	Mandatory
	Speeding: Speeding 1-10 MPH over posted limit Speeding 11-20 MPH over posted limit Speeding 20-29 MPH over posted limit Speeding 30 MPH and over posted limit	\$ 50.00 \$100.00 \$150.00 Mandatory
	Failure to maintain insurance on motor vehicle	\$100.00
	Failure to use seatbelts	\$ 50.00
261.54(e)	Being on a closed road	\$100.00
261.54(f)	Reckless or careless driving	\$150.00
National Forest System Trails 36 CFR 261.55		
261.55	Forest development trails (a)-(e)	\$100.00
	Use of Vahiolog off National Forest System roads	

Use of Vehicles off National Forest System roads 36 CFR 261.56

261.56	Violation of orders for off-road vehicles	\$100.00

Section Number Offense

National Forest Wilderness 36 CFR 261.57

261.57	National Forest Wilderness (a)-(h)	\$100.00		
	Occupancy and Use 36 CFR 261.58			
261.58(a)	Camping for period longer than posted	\$100.00		
261.58(b)	Entering or using closed site	\$ 50.00		
261.58(c)	Entering or remaining in campground during established night periods	\$ 50.00		
261.58(d)	Using prohibited equipment	\$ 50.00		
261.58(e)	Camping violations	\$ 50.00		
261.58(f)	More people in site than allowed by order	\$ 50.00		
261.58(g)	Parking or leaving a vehicle in violation of parking instructions	\$ 50.00		
261.58(h)	Parking in another's parking area	\$ 50.00		
261.58(i)	Parking more than two vehicles in campsite	\$ 50.00		
261.58(j)	Being publicly nude	\$100.00		
261.58(k)	Being in a closed body of water	\$ 50.00		
261.58(1)	Being in the area after sundown or before sunrise when posted	\$ 50.00		
261.58(m)	Discharging firearm, air-rifle, or gas gun	\$100.00		
261.58(n)	Possessing or operating a motor boat or jet ski	\$100.00		
261.58(0)	Water skiing	\$ 50.00		

Section Number	Offense	Collateral <u>Amount</u>
261.58(p)	Storing or leaving boat or raft	\$ 50.00
261.58(q)	Operating watercraft in excess of posted limits	\$ 50.00
261.58®)	Launching boats at unauthorized areas	\$ 50.00
261.58(s)	Possessing or transporting birds or animals	\$100.00
261.58(t)	Possessing or transporting any part of tree or plant	\$250.00
261.58(u)	Being in the area between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.	\$ 50.00
261.58(v)	Hunting or fishing	\$200.00
261.58(w)	Possessing or transporting any device capable of propelling a watercraft through the water	\$ 50.00
261.58(x)	Using wheel, roller or other mechanical device to transport watercraft over land	\$ 50.00
261.58(y)	Landing of aircraft or dropping material or persons from aircraft	\$ 50.00
261.58(z)	Entering or being on lands or waters within the boundaries of a component of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System	\$ 50.00
261.58(aa)	Riding horse in violation of posted instructions	\$ 50.00
261.58(bb)	Possession of alcoholic beverages Under the age of 18 Age 18 or over	Mandatory \$100.00
261.58(cc)	Possessing or storing any food or refuse, unless it is:A. stored properly in a "bear-resistant container," orB. being eaten, being prepared for eating, or being transported, orC. disposed of in a provided bear-resistant trash receptacle	\$ 50.00
261.58(dd)	reserved	
261.58(ee)	Depositing any body waste in caves except in receptacles provided for that purpose	\$100.00